
DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN SEVERAL
SPECIES OF COMMERCIAL MUSHROOM

NUR AINISHA BINTI MOHAMAD NAZAM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulmment of the Requirements for the
Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN SEVERAL SPECIES OF
COMMERCIAL MUSHROOM

Four heavy metals (Pb, Cd, Cu and Zn) in four different commercial
mushroom species (Pleurotus ostreatus, Lentinus edodes, Hypsizygus
tessellatus and Auricularia polytricha) purchased from the local market were
detennined by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy after microwave digestion.
The ranges of element concentrations for lead, copper. and zinc were 0.003
0.009, 0.00016-0.00019 and 0.00075-0.0012 mglkg respectively but the
cadmium content level was below the detection limit. In general, lead content
was higher than other metals in all mushroom species. All of the metal
content level were below than permissible limit that recommended by WHO.
The Hazard Index (HI) value was less than 1 for all heavy metals in Lentinus
edodes, Hypsizygus tessellatus and Auricularia polytricha while the HI value
in Pleurotus ostreatus was exceed the acceptable value, 1. The HI value for
Pleurotus ostreatus, Lentinus edodes, Hypsizygus tessellatus and Auricularia
polytricha were 1.32,0.012,0.010 and 0.046 respectively. Therefore, there is
no non-carcinogenic risk from ingestion of these four metals individually and
collectively through the three types of mushroom consumption from the
market except for Pleurotus ostreatus.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
.LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problems statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Scope and limitation
1.5 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Mushroom
2.2 Species ofmushroom

2.2.1 Pleurotus ostreatus
2.2.2 Lentinusedones
2.2.3 Hypsizygus tessellatus
2.2.4 Auricularia polytricha

2.3 Culinary use ofmushrooms
2.4 Medical uses ofedible mushrooms

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus and instrumentation

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Standard preparation

iv

Page

11l

IV

vi
vii
viii
x
xi

1
4
5
6
7

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16
16
16
16
17
17
18



3.2.3 Apparatus
3.2.4 Sample digestion

3.3 Analytical procedure
3.4 Health risk assessment (HRA)

18
18
19
20

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Heavy metal concentration in analyzed mushroom 23

samples
4.2 Comparison ofmetals accumulation in mushroom 25

samples with permissible limit
4.3 Health risk estimation 28

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

31
34



Table Caption

LIST OF TABLES

Page

3.1 Scientific names and common names of studied 17

mushrooms

3.2 Detection limit ofheavy metals 19

3.3
Parameters used for estimation of ADD via ingestion 21

pathway.

3.4 Reference dose (RID) values for Pb, Cd, Cu and Zn 22

4.1 Concentration of heavy metals in mushroom samples in 24

mg/kg (mean±SD). Data represented the mean of three

replicates

4.2 Hazard quotient (HQ) for different heavy metals and 29

their hazard index (HI) from consumption ofmushrooms

vi


