DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN SEVERAL SPECIES OF COMMERCIAL MUSHROOM

NUR AINISHA BINTI MOHAMAD NAZAM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS IN SEVERAL SPECIES OF COMMERCIAL MUSHROOM

Four heavy metals (Pb, Cd, Cu and Zn) in four different commercial mushroom species (Pleurotus ostreatus, Lentinus edodes, Hypsizygus tessellatus and Auricularia polytricha) purchased from the local market were determined by Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy after microwave digestion. The ranges of element concentrations for lead, copper and zinc were 0.003-0.009, 0.00016-0.00019 and 0.00075-0.0012 mg/kg respectively but the cadmium content level was below the detection limit. In general, lead content was higher than other metals in all mushroom species. All of the metal content level were below than permissible limit that recommended by WHO. The Hazard Index (HI) value was less than 1 for all heavy metals in Lentinus edodes, Hypsizygus tessellatus and Auricularia polytricha while the HI value in Pleurotus ostreatus was exceed the acceptable value, 1. The HI value for Pleurotus ostreatus, Lentinus edodes, Hypsizygus tessellatus and Auricularia polytricha were 1.32, 0.012, 0.010 and 0.046 respectively. Therefore, there is no non-carcinogenic risk from ingestion of these four metals individually and collectively through the three types of mushroom consumption from the market except for Pleurotus ostreatus.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problems statement	4
1.3	Significance of Study	5
1.4	Scope and limitation	6
1.5	Objectives of study	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Mushroom		8
2.2	Species of mushroom		9
	2.2.1	Pleurotus ostreatus	10
	2.2.2	Lentinusedones	11
	2.2.3	Hypsizygus tessellatus	12
	2.2.4	Auricularia polytricha	13
2.3	Culina	ary use of mushrooms	14
2.4	Medic	cal uses of edible mushrooms	15

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials		16
	3.1.1	Raw materials	16
	3.1.2	Chemicals and reagents	16
	3.1.3	Apparatus and instrumentation	16
3.2	Methods		17
	3.2.1	Sample preparation	17
	3.2.2	Standard preparation	18

	3.2.3 Apparatus	18
	3.2.4 Sample digestion	18
3.3	Analytical procedure	19
3.4	Health risk assessment (HRA)	20

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Heavy metal concentration in analyzed mushroom	23
	samples	
4.2	Comparison of metals accumulation in mushroom	25
	samples with permissible limit	
4.3	Health risk estimation	28

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30

CITED REFERENCES	31
CURRICULUM VITAE	34

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Scientific names and common names of studied mushrooms	17
3.2	Detection limit of heavy metals	19
3.3	Parameters used for estimation of ADD via ingestion pathway.	21
3.4	Reference dose (RfD) values for Pb, Cd, Cu and Zn	22
4.1	Concentration of heavy metals in mushroom samples in mg/kg (mean±SD). Data represented the mean of three replicates	24
4.2	Hazard quotient (HQ) for different heavy metals and their hazard index (HI) from consumption of mushrooms	29